
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(i) 

 

Friday, 28 November 2014 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Development Management Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 8 December 2014 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Burdett Room, Riviera International  
Conference Centre, Chestnut Drive, Torquay 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Morey (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Addis 

Councillor Brooksbank 

Councillor McPhail 

 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Stockman 

Councillor Stringer 

Councillor Tyerman 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



(ii) 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 10 November 2014. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   P/2014/0772/PA Landscove Holiday Village, Gillard Road, 

Brixham 
(Pages 5 - 10) 

 Continued use of land at Landscove Holiday Park, Gillard Road 
Brixham in connection with caravan sales (temporary 14 month 
period). 
 

6.   P/2014/0878/VC Land To The North East Of A3022, Brixham 
Road And West Of Elberry Lane, Churston 

(Pages 11 - 15) 

 Variation of Condition 1 of previous planning permission 
(P/2012/0500) to allow use as a park and ride with temporary 
buildings until 31st October 2019. 
 



(iii) 

7.   P/2014/0704/OA Land Adj No. 7 (playground) Glebeland Way, 
Torquay 

(Pages 16 - 24) 

 Construction of one split level 4-bedroom detached house with 
associated parking. 
 

8.   P/2014/1121/VC First Church Of Christian Science Torbay, 228 
Union Street, Torquay 

(Pages 25 - 28) 

 Removal of condition 3 (use only as Church) of planning approval 
P/1991/1711 to permit open use within Use Class D1 (Non-
Residential Institutions). 
 

9.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 

10.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 3 December 20104.  Site visits will then 
take place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be 
notified. 
 

 Note  
 An audio recording of this meeting will normally be available at 

www.torbay.gov.uk within 48 hours. 
 

 



 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

10 November 2014 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Morey (Vice-Chair), Addis, Brooksbank, McPhail, Pentney, Stringer, 
Stockman and Tyerman 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillor Hernandez) 

 

 
53. Apologies for absence  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Liberal Democrat Group, 
the membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by 
including Councillor Stringer instead of Councillor Pountney. 
 

54. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
30 September 2014 and 13 October 2014 were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

55. Urgent Items  
 
The Committee considered the items in Minute 56, and not included on the 
agenda, the Chairman being of the opinion that is was urgent by reason of special 
circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was prepared and it 
was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

56. P/2014/0181/PA 13 Greenway Road, Brixham  
 
Further to the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 14 
July 2014, the Committee was advised that the Section 106 Legal Agreement for 
the above had not been completed within the required timescales.  Members were 
advised that the Section 106 Legal Agreement had been completed a few days 
after the deadline specified by the Committee so approval was sought for the 
decision to be issued. 
  
Resolved: 
  
Approved. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Development Management Committee   Monday, 10 November 2014 
 

 
 

57. P/2014/0311/PA St Margaret Clitherow RC Primary School, Polhearne Way, 
Brixham  
 
The Committee considered an application for the construction of a new teaching 
block. 
  
Members of the Development Management Committee had previously undertaken 
a site visit.  Written representations and a copy of the Travel Plan were circulated 
to Members prior to the meeting. 
  
Resolved: 
  
Approved, subject to the determination of conditions being delegated to the 
Director of Place. 
 

58. P/2014/0899/PA 5 Broadsands Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for the erection of two apartment blocks 
each comprising two, two bed apartments and two, three bed apartments (8 
apartments in total) with associated parking, following demolition of existing 
building (Re-submission of P/2013/1093). 
  
Prior to the meeting Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to Members.  At 
the meeting Brian Payne addressed the Committee against the application and 
Mark Bradshaw addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
  
Resolved: 
  
Approved, subject to: 
 

i) the full payment of contributions as set out in the submitted report or the 
signing of a Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure such contributions, 
within three months of the date of this Committee or the application be 
reconsidered in full by the Committee, unless otherwise agreed with the 
Director of Place in consultation with the Chairman; and 

 
ii) the conditions set out in the submitted report, an additional condition 

regarding screening of the side elevations of the second floor roof terraces 
and any further conditions being delegated to the Director of Place. 

 
 
 

59. P/2014/0859/MPA Torbay Hospital, Newton Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the reorganisation of the parking and 
cycling provision to serve the hospital including improvement to access and 
landscaping. 
  

Page 2



Development Management Committee   Monday, 10 November 2014 
 

 
Prior to the meeting Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to Members.  At 
the meeting Tamsin Davies addressed the Committee against the application and 
Lesley Darke addressed the Committee in support of the application.  In 
accordance with Standing Order B4, Councillor Hernandez addressed the 
Committee. 
  
Resolved: 
  
Approved subject to: 
 

i) the applicant submitting revised layout/landscaping plans and an Extended 
Phase 1 Habitat Survey for the remaining undeveloped areas of the site with 
natural features (main site and annex site), together with protected species 
surveys if necessary, which are acceptable to the Director of Place, within 
three months of the date of this Committee or the application be reconsidered 
in full by the Committee;  
 

ii) agreeing an appropriate mitigation strategy for the loss of part of the Local 
Wildlife Site to be secured by condition or Section 106 Legal Agreement as 
appropriate which is acceptable to the Director of Place, within three months 
of the date of this Committee or the application be reconsidered in full by the 
Committee; 
 

iii) full payment of sustainable transport contribution or the signing of a Section 
106 Legal Agreement to secure sustainable transport contribution as set out 
in the submitted report, within three months of the date of this Committee or 
the application be reconsidered in full by the Committee, unless otherwise 
agreed by the Director of Place in consultation with the Chairman; 
 

iv) a condition preventing construction of parking places on the Local Wildlife 
Site until the rest of the parking hereby permitted has been provided and the 
applicant has demonstrated through appropriate monitoring, the need for the 
Local Wildlife Site to also be used for parking; and 
 

v) the conditions set out in the submitted report and any further conditions being 
delegated to the Director of Place. 
 

(Note1: Councillor Stringer declared a pecuniary interest and left the room.) 
 

60. P/2014/0879/MPA South Devon Healthcare, Torbay Hospital, Newton Road, 
Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of existing main 
entrance and shop.  Construction of new main entrance facilities, new critical care 
unit, new support facilities and plant room.  New hard landscaping and planting 
around new building. 
  
Prior to the meeting Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members. 

Page 3



Development Management Committee   Monday, 10 November 2014 
 

 
  
Resolved: 
  
Approved, subject to the conditions set out in the submitted report and any further 
conditions being delegated to the Director of Place. 
 
(Note 2: Councillor Stringer declared a pecuniary interest and left the room.) 
 

61. P/2014/0891/PA Mount Stuart Hospital, St Vincents Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the erection of a single storey rear 
recovery extension (additional to approved planning application P/2014/0511). 
  
Prior to the meeting Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members. 
  
Resolved: 
  
Approved subject to the noise conditions imposed on application P/2014/0511 
being imposed on this application. 
 

62. P/2014/0909/MPA County Hotel, 52/54 Belgrave Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the change of use from former hotel 
to eight holiday letting apartments, with two full residential use apartments on the 
top floor. 
  
Prior to the meeting Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to Members. 
  
Approved subject to: 
 

i) the signing of a Section 106 Legal Agreement in terms acceptable to the 
Director of Place, within three months of the date of this Committee or the 
application be reconsidered in full by the Committee, unless otherwise 
agreed by the Director of Place in consultation with the Chairman; and 
 

ii) a condition regarding details of boundary treatment, the conditions set out in 
the submitted report and any further conditions being delegated to the 
Director of Place. 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 4



Application Number 
 
P/2014/0772 

Site Address 
 
Landscove Holiday Village  
Gillard Road 
Brixham 
Devon 
TQ5 9EP 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Alexis Moran 

 
Ward 
 
Berry Head With Furzeham 

   
Description 
 
Continued use of land at Landscove Holiday Park, Gillard Road Brixham in 
connection with caravan sales (temporary 14 month period). 
 
Executive Summary 
The application seeks retrospective permission to use part of the land at 
Landscove Holiday Park, Gillard Road Brixham for caravan sales for a temporary 
period until 31st October 2015. The site forms part of a larger area that has an 
extant permission (P/2009/0452) for the addition of 101 static holiday caravans 
for occupation between 16th February and 14th January in any year.  
 
The application states that a maximum of five caravans will be on site for sales 
purposes at any one time. The caravans sited here will be cream in colour and 
accessed via a gravel path.  Planning permission granted under application 
reference  P/2009/0452 required the caravans situated on the outside northern 
and eastern edges of the site to be clad in a dark brown colour to reduce their 
visual impact on the AONB.  This area includes the application site.   
 
It is considered that subject to the addition of appropriate conditions limiting 
periods of use, caravan numbers and landscape implementation, the application 
would not cause significant harm to the AONB or Countryside Zone and is 
therefore recommended for approval.  
 
Recommendation 
Conditional approval for a temporary period until 31st October 2015; suggested 
conditions are listed at the end of this report.    
Final drafting and determination of appropriate planning conditions to be 
delegated to the Director of Place. 
 
Site Details 
The proposal site is an existing Holiday Park on Gillard Road, Nr Berry Head, 
Brixham. This is close to the existing administrative building, sales office and car 
park. The site lies within an Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty, Countryside 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Zone and a Coastal Preservation Area.  The site is adjacent to a National Nature 
Reserve (NNR), Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI) and Coastal Protection 
Zone on the coastal fringe and is in the vicinity of the Berry Head Country Park, 
which is designated as a Special Area of Conservation (SAC), Site of Special 
Scientific Interest (SSSI) and National Nature Reserve (NNR).  The site was 
granted Planning Permission for an additional 101 holiday caravans in July 2012 
under planning permission P/2009/0452/PA. 
 
Detailed Proposals 
The application seeks permission to use part of the land at Landscove Holiday 
Park, Gillard Road Brixham in connection with caravan sales for a temporary 
period to 31st October 2015.  The site was used for the display and sale of 
caravans earlier this year without the benefit of consent.  The applicant has 
advised that caravans for sale would only be stationed at the site between March 
and October.  As such, the site would be vacant between November and 
February 2014/2015.   
 
The land comprises a simple gravel area for caravan sales. The number of 
caravans stationed in this location will not exceed 5-units at any one time. These 
caravans will be 3.7m x 12.2m or 3.7m x 11m in size and would be cream in 
colour. 
 
 It was evident when visiting the site that the boundary hedge, shown as being 
retained as part of the landscaping scheme for P/2009/0452 (Dwg No. 11053.L06 
Rev B) had been removed.  
 
 
Summary Of Consultation Responses 
 
Natural England No objection 
 
Arboricultural Officer  No objection 
 
Landscape Officer This proposal is situated within the South Devon Area of 
Outstanding Beauty (AONB).  The 2 caravans and gravel paths are cu
[...]
gerow adjacent to the coastal footpath shown on plan 
reference 208/302 received on 26.7.14 shall be planted prior to 31.1.15 in 
accordance with the specification approved under application reference 
P/2009/0452.  The gap in the hedge for the gravel path shall be closed with 
planting as approved under application reference P/2009/0452 in the first 
planting season after 31.10.15.  Any trees or plants which within a period of 5 
years die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be 

Page 9



replaced in the next planting season with others of similar size and species, 
unless the Local Planning Authority gives written consent to any variation.  
 
Reason: To preserve the rural character of the site in the interests of visual 
amenity and to accord with policies L2, L4, TU3 and TU9 of the saved adopted 
Torbay Local Plan (1995-2011). 
 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
TUS Tourism strategy 
TU9  Refurbishment and redevelopment of holiday  
LS  Landscape strategy 
L1  Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty 
L3  Coastal Protection Areas 
L4  Countryside Zones 
L8  Protection of hedgerows, woodlands  
L9  Planting and retention of trees 
NCS  Nature conservation strategy 
NC1  Protected sites - internationally import 
NC2  Protected sites - nationally important sites 
NC5  Protected species 
EP12  Coastal Protection Zone 

Page 10



Application Number 
 
P/2014/0878 

Site Address 
 
Land To The North East Of A3022 
Brixham Road And West Of Elberry Lane 
Churston 
Devon 
 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mrs Helen Addison 

 
Ward 
 
Churston With Galmpton 

   
 
Description 
 
Variation of Condition 1 of previous planning permission (P/2012/0500) to 
continue use as a park and ride with temporary buildings 
 
 
Recommendation 
Following expiry of the re-advertisement period on 18th December providing no 
objections are received, planning permission be granted subject to the conditions 
that are listed at the end of this report.   Final drafting and determination of 
ap
[...]
o road users.   
 
The site is identified as a Transport Hub within the emerging Local Plan (Policy 
SS6.8), as it is in a sustainable location with good links to existing and planned 
residential areas, town centres and other retail centres, healthcare facilities and 
radial or orbital routes.  The policy supports improvements to the strategic 
transport network, which includes transport hubs and states that the Council will 
seek to facilitate delivery of strategic transport schemes through the safeguarding 
of land and/or contributions from development. As the new Local Plan has only 
recently been subject to examination by the Planning Inspectorate this policy 
carries very little weight in the determination of this application. 
 
The park and ride facility is consistent with the objectives of Policy T11 above.  It 
was originally provided to meet the shortfall of parking spaces in the centre of 
Brixham when the multi storey car park was demolished.  As the Brixham town 
centre multi storey car park has not been replaced it clearly meets objective (a) 
above.  The site is located close to the edge of Brixham and does meet the 
objectives of improving accessibility and reducing town centre congestion.  As 
referred to above it is consistent with the form of development that is identified as 
being acceptable within the countryside zone.  Finally there is a traffic light 
controlled access that provides a safe form of access for users of the facility.  
The Senior Transport Planner has not raised any issues in respect of highway 
safety.   
 
The site is within the sustenance zone as identified in the South Hams Special 
Area of Conservation (SAC).  Natural England has been consulted on the 
proposal and has no comments to make.  As the site has been in use as a park 
and ride facility for nine years it is considered that a continuation of the use would 
not have any greater effect on Greater Horseshoe Bats than currently exists.   
 
The application site area e
[...]
 line with the Council’s and LEP’s support for a 
transport hub to serve Brixham and in line with the ambition to unlock Oxen Cove 
for marine related employment development. 
 
S106/CIL -  
Not applicable in this case as the proposal would contribute to the delivery of 
sustainable a transport route into Brixham Town Centre, and would reduce 
congestion in the town centre.    
 
Conclusions 
In conclusion, the proposed development constitutes an acceptable form of 
development in this location that is consistent with the objectives of Policies 
contained in the Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011.  The park and ride facility 
contributes to the delivery of sustainable transport in the area and has a public 
benefit as it reduces congestion in Brixham Town Centre. It is therefore 
appropriate to grant planning permission for this use of the site.    
 
Condition(s)/Reason(s) 
 
01. In the event that the use of the site for park and ride ceases the building 
on the site shall be removed and the land made good. 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
L4 Countryside Zones 
NCS Nature conservation strategy 
NCS  Nature conservation strategy 
TS  Land use transportation strategy 
T11  Park and Ride 
T26  Access from development onto the highway 

Page 15



Application Number 
 
P/2014/0704 

Site Address 
 
Land Adj No. 7 (playground) Glebeland 
Way 
Torquay 
Devon 
TQ2 7RP 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Robert Pierce 

 
Ward 
 
Shiphay With The Willows 

   
Description 
 
Construction of one split level 4-bedroom detached house with associated 
parking 
 
 
Updated Officer report December 2014 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
 
The Development Management Committee received a report on this proposal in 
September 2014.  The application was deferred for further negotiations in respect 
of the proceeds of the sale of the land being used to upgrade play facilities in the 
immediate vicinity. 
 
Subsequent to the recommendation of a meeting of the Council on 1st May 2014, 
the Mayor decided that certain land owned by the Council, including the land that 
is the subject of this application, was no longer required for service delivery and 
was suitable for disposal. 
 
The application has been submitted on behalf of the Council for outline consent 
for the construction of a detached dwelling. Access is to be considered as part of 
this application but the remaining matters of appearance, landscaping, layout and 
scale are to be addressed at reserved matters stage.   
 
The application site is within the Veille Park Estate and is one of two play areas 
in relatively close proximity (the other being Exe Hill Play Area). The application 
site is still used as a play area by a low number of residents, and it is serviceable 
even though it is steeply sloping. It is not well overlooked and is in a poor 
location.  
 
The principle of a detached dwelling in this location is considered to be 
acceptable with the building height and design to be determined at reserved 

Agenda Item 7

Page 16



matters stage. It is considered that a suitably designed and scaled property, 
along with sufficient additional landscaping, would result in a dwelling which 
would sit quite comfortably within a relatively large plot and would be in keeping 
with the character of the surrounding residential area which comprises a mix of 
detached, semi-detached and terraced properties.    
 
A section 106 agreement is required to secure necessary contributions in 
accordance with the Council's adopted Planning Contributions and Affordable 
Housing Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) and its Update 3, and the 
adopted Council Report 'Third Party Contributions towards the South Devon Link 
Road'.    
 
Recommendation 
Subject to the completion of the S106 legal agreement outline planning 
permission be granted with conditions as set out at the end of the report.   
 
Statutory Determination Period 
The eight week target date for the application is 16th September 2014.  The 
application has excee
[...]
olicy BE2 of the Adopted Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011. 
 
06. Prior to commencement of development, tree protective fencing in 
accordance with B.S.5837:2012 Trees in relation to design, demolition and 
construction shall be installed around the offsite Ash Tree identified in the South 
West corner of the site on drawing no.1403.101. There should be no change to 
the soil levels within the defined area to protect root zones. 
 
Reason: In the interests of the amenities of the area and to accord with saved 
Policy BE2 of the Adopted Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011. 
 
07. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (as amended), or any order 
revoking and re-enacting that order, no development of the types described in 
Schedule 2, Parts 1 and 2 shall be carried out without the prior written consent of 
the Local Planning Authority. 
 

Page 23



Reason: In the interests of the amenities of the area in accordance with saved 
Policies BES, BE1, H9 and H15 of the Adopted Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011. 
 
 
Informative(s) 
 
01. The applicant is advised that the landscaping scheme to be submitted as 
a reserved matter should include the provision of 1 tree to be planted to the front 
of the site. 
 
02. The applicant is advised that written confirmation that SWW will accept 
surface water from the development onto their system is required if the site is not 
suitable for soakaways. 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
R5  Protection of public open spaces 
BES  Built environment strategy 
HS  Housing Strategy 
H2  New housing on unidentified sites 
BE1  Design of new development 
BE2  Landscaping and design 
EP11  Flood control 
NPPF National Planning Policy Framework 
H9 Layout, and design and community aspects 

Page 24



Application Number 
 
P/2014/1121 

Site Address 
 
First Church Of Christian Science Torbay   
228 Union Street 
Torquay 
Devon 
TQ2 5QS 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Scott Jones 

 
Ward 
 
Tormohun 

   
Description 
 
Removal of condition 3 (use only as Church) of planning approval P/1991/1711 
to permit open use within Use Class D1 (Non-Residential Institutions) 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The proposal relates to the use of a relatively modest building located in the 
Torre shopping area, which changed use from a wholesale warehouse in the 
early 1990s to a church.  It remained in use as a church until fairly recently.  
 
The proposal seeks to remove a restrictive condition attached to the previous 
planning permission that limited the use solely to that of a church and for no 
other use, including other uses within the same use class (D1 - Non Residential 
Institutions).  The application does not seek a change of use of the building in 
relation to the use classes order, it seeks to permit other uses usually allowed in-
line with the use classes order and D1 class.  Following the closure of the church 
the removal of the condition is sought to permit the building to be used as a 
community centre.  
 
The removal of the condition will provide flexibility for the building to be used for 
other similar uses.  This would for example permit a variety of uses such as a 
health centre, crèche, museum, community hall, art gallery, training centre, or 
forms of religious instruction. 
 
Lifting the restrictive condition is considered acceptable on planning merit.   
 
The building and location is considered appropriate for open D1 use, being 
centrally located in a mixed use area with good access available for the 
community.  Other D1 uses are unlikely to result in determinable change to 
noise, traffic or other matters resulting from use. 
 
Recommendation 
Approval; conditions delegated to the Head of Place, to include hours of 
operation.  

Agenda Item 8

Page 25



Site Details 
228 Union Street Torquay, formally the First Church of Christian Science, a  
relatively modest scaled building on the south side of Union Street in the Torre 
Shopping Area and Tormohun
[...]
ion is 
considered acceptable when assessed against planning policy and other material 
considerations and is recommended for approval. 
 
 
Condition(s)/Reason(s) 
 
01. hours of operation 

Page 27



 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
 -  

Page 28


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 P/2014/0772/PA Landscove Holiday Village, Gillard Road, Brixham
	6 P/2014/0878/VC Land To The North East Of A3022, Brixham Road And West Of Elberry Lane, Churston
	7 P/2014/0704/OA Land Adj No. 7 (playground) Glebeland Way, Torquay
	8 P/2014/1121/VC First Church Of Christian Science Torbay, 228 Union Street, Torquay



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

8 December 2014 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Addis, Brooksbank, McPhail, Pentney, Stringer, Baldrey (In place of 
Stockman) and Ellery (In place of Morey) 

 

 
63. Apologies for absence  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Non-Coalition Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillors Ellery and Baldrey instead of Councillors Morey and Stockman.  An 
apology for absence was received from Councillor Tyerman. 
 

64. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
10 November 2014 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

65. Urgent Items  
 
The Committee considered the items in Minute 66 and 67, and not included on the 
agenda, the Chairman being of the opinion that they were urgent by reason of 
special circumstances i.e. the matters having arisen since the agenda was 
prepared and it was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

66. P/2013/0785/MPA Wall Park Holiday Centre, Wall Park Road, Brixham  
 
Further to the meeting of the Development Management Committee on 30 
September 2014 (Minute 43/9/2014 refers), the Committee was advised that the 
Section 106 Agreement would not been completed within the required timescale 
and was requested to consider extending the time for completion of the Section 
106 Agreement in respect of application P/2013/0785/MPA by three months from 8 
December 2014 to enable more time for negotiations on the final Section 106 
Agreement. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved that the timescale for completion of the Section 106 Agreement in 
respect of application P/2013/0785/MPA be extended to three months from 8 
December 2014. 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 8 December 2014 
 

 

67. New National Planning Practice Guidance  
 
The Senior Service Manager – Strategic Planning and Implementation circulated 
and outlined a briefing note, with the agreement of the Chairman, on new national 
Planning Practice Guidance relating to planning obligations (Section 106 
Agreements) for small scale (10 units or fewer) and self build development, which 
came into force on 29 November 2014.  Members noted the implications of the 
new guidance for items on the agenda which would be taken into account when 
determining those applications. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) that the Director of Place be given delegated authority to review and 

determine, in light of the new national planning practice guidance, current 
decisions made by the Development Management Committee which are not 
subject to completed decision notices or completed Section 106 
Agreements; and 

 
(ii) that the Director of Place apply the terms of the new national planning 

practice guidance on future planning applications pending a formal review 
of the Council’s Section 106 and Affordable Housing Contributions Policy. 

 
68. P/2014/0772/PA Landscove Holiday Village, Gillard Road, Brixham  

 
The Committee considered an application for the continued use of land at 
Landscove Holiday Park, Gillard Road, Brixham in connection with caravan sites 
(temporary 14 month period). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved for a temporary period until 31 October 2015 with the conditions set out 
in the submitted schedule and an informative that no further temporary consents 
for the development the subject of this application will be granted on this site. 
 

69. P/2014/0878/VC Land To The North East Of A3022, Brixham Road And West 
Of Elberry Lane, Churston  
 
The Committee considered an application for the variation of Condition 1 of 
previous planning permission (P/2012/0500) to allow use as a park and ride. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That following the expiry of the re-advertisement period on 18 December 2014, 
provided no adverse objections are received, planning permission be granted 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 8 December 2014 
 

 

subject to the conditions set out in the submitted report with the addition of “and 
hard surface area removed” to condition 01 and an additional condition regarding 
no external lighting. 
 

70. P/2014/0704/OA Land Adj No. 7 (playground) Glebeland Way, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the construction of one split level 
four bedroom detached house with associated parking. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure payment of 
sustainable transport, waste management, greenspace and recreation 
contributions (to be used for the improvement of the Exe Hill play area), outline 
planning permission be granted with the conditions set out in the submitted report. 
 

71. P/2014/1121/VC First Church Of Christian Science Torbay, 228 Union Street, 
Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the removal of condition 3 (use only 
as Church) of planning approval P/1991/1711 to permit open use within Use Class 
D1 (Non-Residential Institutions). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  The 
Senior Planning Officer read out two letters of objection and one letter of support 
which had been received since the representations were circulated to Members.  
At the meeting Melvyn Newberry and John Hamblin addressed the Committee in 
support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to conditions restricting the opening hours to 8:00 a.m. to 9:00 
p.m. seven days a week and requiring submission of a management plan before 
the use of the premises commences and the use to be operated in accordance 
with the approved management plan. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


